
Place and Resources Overview 
Committee
Date: Monday, 19 October 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: MS Teams Live Event
Membership: (Quorum 3) 

Daryl Turner (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Pauline Batstone, Ryan Hope, 
Sherry Jespersen, Carole Jones, Val Pothecary, Andrew Starr, Roland Tarr and David Taylor

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services on 
01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to observe this meeting and listen 
to the debate online by using the following link: Link to meeting via Teams Live Event

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.   

Please note that public speaking has been suspended.  However Public Participation will 
continue by written submission only.  Please see detail set out below. 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 
website after the event. 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjE5ZWEwOWQtZWM5ZC00M2Y1LThiMmItYzI5YzI1NTU2YjE0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e945dac7-c7f0-449d-b9aa-53ead0dfb0e6%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  MINUTES 5 - 18

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

4  CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE

To receive any updates from the Chairman of the Place and 
Resources Overview Committee.

5  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public.

Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings 
during the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with 
through written submissions only. 

Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation 
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a 
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words.  All submissions must be 
sent electronically to lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the 
deadline set out below.  When submitting a question please indicate 
who the question is for and include your name, address and contact 
details.  Questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda.

Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response 
given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting.  All 
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the 
minutes of the meeting.  The deadline for submission of the full text 
of a question or statement is 8.30am on Wednesday 14 October 
2020.

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


6  STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2021 - 2026 19 - 136

To review the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and provide any 
comments to the Licensing Committee for their meeting on 22 October 
2020.

7  STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING POLICY 2021 - 2024 137 - 204

To review the draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy and 
provide any comments to the Licensing Committee for their meeting on 
22 October 2020.

8  DRAFT PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
FORWARD PLAN

205 - 218

To review the draft forward plan for the Place and Resources Overview 
Committee.

To review the Cabinet Forward Plan.

9  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

10  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.

There is no exempt business.



This page is intentionally left blank



DORSET COUNCIL - PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Daryl Turner (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), 
Pauline Batstone, Ryan Hope, Sherry Jespersen, Carole Jones, Val Pothecary, 
Andrew Starr, Roland Tarr and David Taylor

Apologies: None

Also present: Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr Spencer Flower, Cllr Simon Gibson, Cllr 
Nick Ireland, Cllr Rebecca Knox and Cllr Jane Somper

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - Legal & 
Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), Graham Duggan (Head of Community & 
Public Protection), Janet Moore (Environmental Health Team Leader and Health 
Projects Manager), Jane Williams (Team Leader - Public Protection) and Lindsey 
Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1.  Minutes of former scrutiny committees - for information only

All present noted the minutes of the former Place Scrutiny Committee and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee included on the agenda for information only.

2.  Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

The Chairman, D Turner noted that as a dog owner, he walked his dogs on 
the beaches in the Dorset Council area.

3.  Chairman's Update

The Chairman highlighted the committee’s terms of reference, which had 
been included on the agenda for information.  He noted that the committee 
had a role in formulating policies and processes for the council but that the 
committee had the ability to look at any issue that affected the council area or 
residents or groups within the area.  He reported that the chairmen and vice-
chairmen of the overview and scrutiny committees would be meeting on a 
regular basis to discuss forward plans and how the committees operated 
moving forward.  Work to be undertaken by the committee would include a 
look at the policies contained within the Policy Library, which was an 
amalgamation of  policies brought forward from the previous councils.  In 
addition, he asked committee members to give some thought to any training 
requirements.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

4.  Public Participation

3 statements were received from the public and local organisations.

The statements were read out by Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) and noted by the committee.  A copy of the statements are 
set out in Appendix 1 these minutes. 

5.  Dog-related Public Space Protection Order

The committee received a report which summarised the findings from a Dog-
related Public Space Protection Order consultation undertaken between 
January and May 2020. Informed by the consultation, the report proposed a 
draft Dog-related Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) to replace and 
consolidate existing PSPO’s and byelaws for the Council area for a period of 
3 years.  The Place and Resources Overview Committee were invited to 
consider the matters within the report, make any comments on the draft Order 
and recommend the draft Order (as amended) to Cabinet at their meeting on 
6 October 2020.

The Chairman highlighted the importance of having a single PSPO for Dorset 
Council and that the measures needed to be fair and proportionate to both 
dog owners and non dog owners.  The consultation drew in views from a large 
number and wide range of people and the Chairman thanked all that had 
participated.  In addition, he noted representations from the Kennel Club, 
Guide Dogs for the Blind and assistance dogs and also reminded members 
that issues around enforcement were not for consideration at this meeting.

The Head of Community and Public Protection noted that officers had worked 
to consolidate existing provisions where possible but with an aim to achieve a 
single PSPO for the whole Dorset Council area for greater consistency.  
Some issues raised during the consultation would be considered as part of 
the 3 year review of the PSPO and this would include dog exercise areas on 
beaches.  He offered his thanks to Mark Simons for his work on the 
consultation report.

Councillors considered general issues arising from the report and during 
discussion the following points were raised:

 Councillors congratulated officers on their work on the successful 
consultation exercise.  It was noted that consultation had been 
extensive and included vets and the RSPCA

 The importance of clear signage was highlighted which it was 
suggested could include the use of visual mapping, colour coding 
and detail and what was allowed and not allowed in a particular 
areas.  Including a telephone number for reporting incidents and a 
QR code to provide access to the council’s website for relevant 
information were both also suggested as potential additions to 
signage

Page 6



3

 It was noted that officers would be working with town and parish 
councils to agree the most appropriate signage for particular areas

 The council had the power to place a PSPO on any public land 
irrespective of ownership

 A point was raised that there was a need to take a balanced 
approach in this area and that there should not be a complete ban 
on dogs being allowed on beaches

 A discussion was held in respect of whether timings could be 
placed on when dogs could be exercised on a particular area such 
as a beach when covered by an exclusion period.  It was noted that 
there could be an issue with the cleaning of beaches if dogs were 
allowed 

 Issues around enforcement were raised and the Head of 
Community and Public Protection noted that the use of 
enforcement resources, including potentially sharing resources 
between services, would be looked at over the coming months

 The important role of education and awareness raising in this area 
was recognised and this would include the use of a social media 
campaign

 Reference was made to restrictions proposed for the Rodwell Trail 
in Weymouth and it was noted that as no strong preference had 
been expressed during the consultation, officers had looked to 
maintain the current provisions in order to strike a balance for 
different users of the area

 A suggestion was made that dog waste bags could be handed out 
by volunteers at particular times

 Health issues around dog waste were highlighted
 It was recognised that the vast majority of dog owners were 

responsible and that issues were caused by a minority
 Reference was made to the role of dog friendly groups and the 

example provided of the group in Weymouth.  Councillor Hope 
expressed his thanks to this group

 Issues around enforcement could be looked at by the Place and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee.

The committee discussed the recommendations contained within the report in 
turn.  Comments and recommendations were made as follows:

Recommendation to Cabinet (including comments where relevant)

Proposed Provisions

a. Clearance of dog fouling and appropriate disposal from public 
open spaces. Referenced on page 12 of the consultation report and the 
proposed open spaces listed in Schedule 1 of the draft Order. This 
received sign
[...]
as a current requirement and that as this was in 
relation to roads, car parks and access routes to the beach, it was felt 
right that dogs should be on a lead.

Page 9



6

Recommended for inclusion.

Lyme Regis pathways etc. adjacent to the Front/Town Beach. 
Received significant support and is a current requirement. 

Recommended for inclusion.

Weymouth Esplanade. Received significant support and is a current 
requirement. 

Recommended for inclusion. 

Swanage. The Parade and adjacent roads leading to the Beach. 
Received significant support and is a current requirement. 

Recommended for inclusion.

Studland, access to South Beach and Car Park. Received significant 
support and is a current requirement. 

Recommended for inclusion. 

Studland, Shell Beach. 58% supported no restriction. However, the 
land is owned by the National Trust and they have expressed a view for 
dogs to be on lead as is the current requirement in Purbeck DC’s byelaw 
in order to protect the local habitat. It is therefore recommended that no 
change is made to the current position.

Clarification was sought on the area covered by the provision and the 
relevant map was displayed to the committee.

It was confirmed that the land either side of the road was owned by the 
National Trust.  Natural England had made a request for dogs to be kept 
on leads in order to protect the local habitat.

A point was made that both the National Trust and Natural England had 
their own byelaws and that their request should therefore be met.  It was 
highlighted that this was a world famous reserve and that dogs should 
be prevented from going into the area.

It was noted that 58% of consultee respondents supported no restriction 
in this area.

Councillors discussed the issues arising and reference was made to 
whether restrictions could be applied at particular times of the day only 
and whether signage could be installed to set out no access areas?

If respect of signage, a point was made that there w
[...]
r times.

A point of support was noted in respect of the change in time period. 

Agreed.

6.  Draft Place and Resources Overview Committee Forward Plan

The committee noted the draft forward plan which incorporated items brought 
forward from the former Place Scrutiny Committee and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee.  The Chairman noted that there was much work to be done and 
that there needed to be consideration as to the way work was approached 
and how items were selected in order to make a real difference to residents.  
The Chairman welcomed ideas from councillors for future subjects to review.

The committee considered the draft forward plan and during discussion the 
following points were raised:

 Highways issues such as road side cleaning needed to be looked at 
including taking a more proactive approach.  It was understood that 
the Lead Member for this area, Councillor Brooks, had been doing 
some work in this area

Page 14



11

 A request was made for a review of grid capacity.  The Leader 
reported that he had taken this issue up through the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP)

 It was noted that licensing and gambling policies would be reviewed 
at the next meeting

 A request was made to include the draft Local Plan on the agenda 
for an appropriate meeting

 In response to a comment, the Corporate Director (Legal and 
Democratic Services) noted that development of new policy was a 
matter for the overview committees and that the review of how 
existing policy and services were operating was a matter for the 
scrutiny committees

 The Corporate Director also highlighted the role of looking back at 
decisions made by Cabinet and how effective they had been, which 
was a role for the scrutiny committees.  The overview committees 
were more forward looking

 Councillors noted a list of Executive Advisory Panels.  The Leader 
informed the committee that a coupe of these would continue their 
work, however some areas may be passed over to the overview 
comm
[...]
 Place
 

Report Author: John Newcombe
Title: Service Manager Licensing & Community Safety
Tel: 01305 838027
Email: john.newcombe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

Report Status:  Public

Recommendations: 

1) To review the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and provide any 
comments to the Licensing Committee.

Reason for Recommendations:    

1) To comply with legislative requirements, 
2) To ensure openness and transparency in the Council’s decision making, 

and
3) To ensure that those persons affected by the policy are given the 

opportunity to have an input into it.

1. Executive Summary 

The Council, as Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003, is required to 
publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least every five years. The purpose of 
the policy statement is to define how the Council will exercise its responsibilities 
under the Act. The draft policy has been prepared by officers, considered at an 
informal meeting of the Licensing Committee and has been published, in draft 
format, for a period of public consultation of 12 weeks.

The public consultation took place between 6th July and 27th September 2020. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6

mailto:john.newcombe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


The reviewed Statement of Licensing Policy will ultimately go to full Council for 
adoption.

The policy is now before Place & Resources Overview Committee for comment. 

2. Financial Implications

The funding for the preparation and consultation of the draft statement of licensing 
policy came from existing budgets and there are no further financial implications 
arising from the recommendations of this report.

3. Climate implications

There are no implications arising from the recommendations contained within this 
report in terms of meeting the Council’s climate change obligations.

4. Other Implications

There are no implications arising from the recommendations contained within this 
report in terms of impacts on other service areas within the Council.

5. Risk Assessment

H
[...]
The EqIA has been prepared by John Newcombe, Service Manager, Licensing and Community 
Safety and Aileen Powell, Licensing Team Leader. It has been prepared as part of the policy 
drafting process prior to circulation of the draft policy for a period of consultation. It will be 
reviewed directly following the consultation period close and updated with reference to any 
feedback from consultees which may have a bearing on the assessment. The assessment has 
been circulated as part of the report clearance process and updated accordingly. 
 
2.              Identification of policy aims, objectives and purpose 
Licensing authorities are required by the Licensing Act 2003 to publish a Licensing Policy 
that they propose to apply when exercising their functions under the 2003 Act. The Statement 
must be published at least every five years and can be reviewed from “time to time” with any 
amended parts re-consulted upon. 
 
The 2021-2026 Statement will be circulated for consultation for a period of twelve weeks. 
 
The objective of the Licensing Policy is to inform interested parties of the principles the licensing 
authority proposes to apply when exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The 
authority must have regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives as set out in the Act: 
 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• The Protection of Children from Harm 
 
Licensable activities include: 
 
• the retail sale of alcohol, 
• the supply of alcohol in clubs, 

• the provision of late night refreshment, and. 
• the provision of regulated entertainment. 
 
The Licensing Policy aims to align with the Council’s policy priorities of “staying safe and 
well”, “unique environment” and “economic growth” as found in the Dorset Council’s Plan 
2020-2024 Alcohol Delivery Plan 2017-20 https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/your-
council/about-your-council/dorset-council-plan/dorset-council-plan.aspx  

Page 9
[...]
ulative 
Impact area is shown on the 
above... 

Remain 

Please explain why you think 
this 

  

Please include your comments 
here 

  

P
age 135



Response Number 24 

Proposed action arising from 
consultation response. 

Policy amended at 1.2  

Completion date of interview 28/09/2020 

I am responding as a: On behalf of an organisation 

Other (please explain)   

If you are giving the official 
response for an organisati... 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Your name Graham Kewley 

Your name (unless you would 
rather respond anonymously) 

  

Please provide your postcode SP1 3NR 

Comments  Reference to responsible authority for fire safety should be:  Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (not Dorset Fire and 
Rescue)   Any reference to address for paper submission if included should give the full address as  Dorset & Wiltshire Fire 
and Rescue Service Five Rivers Health and Wellbeing Centre Hulse Road Salisbury SP1 3NR  Electronic submissions may be 
made at fire.safety@dwfire.org.uk 

The proposed Cumulative 
Impact area is shown on the 
above... 

Don't know 

Please explain why you think 
this 

  

Please include your comments 
here 

  

 

P
age 136



Place and Resources Overview Committee
19 October 2020
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 
2021-2024

For Recommendation to Council
Portfolio Holder: Cllr J Haynes, Customer and Community Services

Local Councillor(s):  Relevant to all Dorset Council Members

Executive Director:  John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: John Newcombe
Title: Service Manager Licensing & Community Safety
Tel: 01305 838027
Email: john.newcombe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

Report Status:  Public

 Recommendations 

1) To review the draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy and provide any 
comments to the Licensing Committee.

Reason for Recommendations:    

1) To comply with legislative requirements, and
2) To ensure openness and transparency in the Council’s decision making, 

and
3) To ensure that those persons affected by the policy are given the 

opportunity to have an input into it.

1. Executive Summary 

The Council, as Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 2005, is required to 
publish a Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy at least every three years. The 
purpose of the policy statement is to define how the Council will exercise its 
responsibilities under the Act. The draft policy has been prepared by officers, 
considered at an informal meeting of the Licensing Committee and has been 
published, in draft format, for a period of public consultation of 12 weeks.

Page 137

Agenda Item 7

mailto:john.newcombe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


The public consultation took place between 6th July and 27th September 2020. 

2. Financial Implications

The funding for the preparation and consultation of the draft Statement of 
Gambling Licensing Policy will come from existing budgets and there are no further 
financial implications arising from the recommendations of this report.

3. Climate implications

There are no implications arising from the recommendations contained within this 
report in terms of meeting the Council’s climate change obligations.

4. Other Implications

There are no implications arising from the recommendations contained within this 
report in terms of impacts on other service areas within the Council.

5. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as:
Current Risk: Low
Residual Risk: Low

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

A draft Equalities Impact Assessment has been prepared and is attached as 
Appendix B to this report.

7. Appendices

Appendix A  Revised Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2021-
2024

Appendix B Draft Equalities Impact Assessment
Appendix C Summary of responses received as part of the consultation 

process and resulting proposed amendments.

8. Background Papers

Gambling Act 2005
Gambling Commission – Guidance to lic

Minutes of the meeting

DORSET COUNCIL - PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 19 OCTOBER 2020
Present: Cllrs Daryl Turner (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman),
Pauline Batstone, Ryan Hope, Sherry Jespersen, Carole Jones, Val Pothecary,
Andrew Starr and Roland Tarr
Apologies: Cllrs David Taylor
Also present: Cllr Cherry Brooks, Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Richard Biggs, Cllr
Ray Bryan, Cllr Simon Gibson, Cllr Matthew Hall, Cllr Rebecca Knox, Cllr
Nocturin Lacey-Clarke, Cllr Emma Parker, Cllr Molly Rennie, Cllr Jane Somper,
Cllr Gary Suttle, Cllr David Walsh, Cllr Peter Wharf and Cllr Graham Carr-Jones
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), John Newcombe (Service Manager,
Licensing & Community Safety), Graham Duggan (Head of Community & Public
Protection), Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer), George Dare
(Democratic Services Officer Apprentice) and Megan Rochester (Democratic
Services Officer Apprentice)
9.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting of the Place and Resources Overview Committee
held on 21 September 2020 were agreed as a correct record and would be
signed by the Chairman at a later date.

10.

Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

11.

Chairman's Update
The Chairman noted that reports relating to performance management would
now be considered by the scrutiny committees. When the performance
management platform was available, the overview committee agendas would
contain a link to this for information.
In addition, the Chairman noted that there were 93 policies in the area of
Place and that these were currently being reviewed by Cabinet members,
lead members and officers. This would feed into the forward plan for this
committee.

12.

Public Participation

There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local
organisations.
13.

Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - 2026
The committee received and considered a report of the Service Manager,
Licensing and Community Safety, which set out the requirement of the
Council, as Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003, to publish a
Statement of Licensing Policy at least every five years. The purpose of the
policy statement was to define how the Council would exercise its
responsibilities under the Act, and had been prepared by officers, considered
at an informal meeting of the Licensing Committee and had been published, in
draft format, for a period of public consultation of 12 weeks, between 6 July
and 27 September 2020. The Service Manager, Licensing and Community
Safety noted that a few amendments had been made to the draft policy
following the public consultation period.
The reviewed Statement of Licensing Policy would be considered by the
Licensing Committee and then on to Full Council for adoption.
The Place and Resources Overview Committee had the opportunity at this
meeting to review the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and provide any
comments to the Licensing Committee.
Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and during
discussion the following points were raised:










The Chairman asked that the use of 12/24 hour timings in the draft
policy be standardised
Councillors supported the contents of the draft policy and felt that it
covered all issues in depth. Councillors expressed their thanks to
officers involved in drafting the report and to the Chairman, Vicechairman and members of the Licensing Committee for their role
A point was raised that there had not been many responses to the
public consultation but it was felt that this reflected the strength of the
draft policy
A discussion was held in respect of whether a late night levy should be
available to the council and whether this was something that the
committee could recommend to the Licensing Committee for further
consideration
Some views in support of having a late night levy were expressed and
it was noted that the council could have the ability to have a late night
levy which could only be used if necessary. This could be progressed
as a separate issue to the draft policy
The Service Manager, Licensing and Community Safety reported that
this issue was to be raised at Licensing Committee on 22 October with
a view to bringing a report back to the Licensing Committee at an
appropriate time in order to fully consider all related issues. It was
noted that a late night levy if agreed, would apply to the whole council
area and all premises, although there was the ability to exclude certain
types of premises
2





A point was noted that applying a late night levy could be seen as
unfair on the late night sector, alongside other cost factors that they
had to consider
All these comments could be taken on board by the members of the
Licensing Committee
Further to the discussion, it was agreed that this committee would not
make a recommendation in respect of the late night levy and that it was
noted that the issue would be raised at the Licensing Committee with a
future report on the issues arising.

Comments would be passed to the Licensing Committee when they
considered the draft policy at their meeting on 22 October 2020.
14.

Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2021 - 2024
The committee received and considered a report of the Service Manager,
Licensing and Community Safety, which set out the requirement of the
Council, as Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003, to publish a
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy at least every three years. The
purpose of the policy statement was to define how the Council would exercise
its responsibilities under the Act, and had been prepared by officers,
considered at an informal meeting of the Licensing Committee and had been
published, in draft format, for a period of public consultation of 12 weeks,
between 6 July and 27 September 2020.
The reviewed Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy would be considered
by the Licensing Committee and then on to Full Council for adoption.
The Place & Resources Overview Committee had the opportunity at this
meeting to review the draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy and
provide any comments to the Licensing Committee.
Councillors welcomed the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy and a point
was made that the policy enabled the council to review a license and take
action where appropriate. Reference was made to the work undertaken by
the Chairman and Vice-chairman of the Licensing Committee in this area and
thanks was expressed for the work of the Licensing Committee and officers
involved.
Comments would be passed to the Licensing Committee when they
considered the draft policy at their meeting on 22 October 2020.

15.

Draft Place and Resources Overview Committee Forward Plan
Councillors considered the draft forward plan for the Place and Resources
Overview Committee. The Chairman noted that information on policies within
the Place directorate had been circulated and councillors and officers had
been asked to comment on these and note priorities for review. The use of
working groups for some of this work could be considered. In addition, the
Reset and Recovery Executive Advisory Panel had recently produced a report
and this work was to be handed over to the overview committees.
3

Councillors considered potential items for inclusion on the committee’s
forward plan and the following points were referred to during discussion:









16.

Local Plan – a request was made for consultation with this committee
to be included on the published timetable for work on the new Local
Plan. The Chairman noted that discussions on this area were ongoing
and included consideration of the impact of the Government White
Paper on Planning. This would be reviewed with the Portfolio Holder
for Planning and an update provided
A review of the council’s 20mph policy would be included on the
committees forward plan
Issues around work on economic development, grid capacity, car
parking charges and asset management were all raised. In response,
the Chairman noted that grid capacity may be looked at by the Place
and Resources Scrutiny Committee and that a review of assets was
currently ongoing
Reference was made to the Executive Advisory Panel looking at
economic development, what stage this work had reached and a
request made for their recommendations to be shared with this
committee. The current position with this work would be clarified
A general point was made with regard to the list of Executive Advisory
Panels and where this work may be handed over to the overview or
scrutiny committees.

Urgent items
The Chairman raised one item under urgent items in respect of recent
changes in respect of car parking and a press release that had been issued
by the council setting out the changes. The Chairman noted that he wished to
raise this issue with committee members under this agenda item for the
reason of reputational damage to the council of the press release on car
parking.
The Chairman referred to a press release issued the previous week in respect
of the raising of car park charges and that it was understood that there had
been no consultation with councillors, parish and town councils or the
council’s overview or scrutiny committees. He felt that the full impact of this
had not been considered alongside other highways issues, impact on lower
paid people in the tourism industry and on the future devolution of services.
He sought the views of members of the committee.
Councillor C Brooks, the Lead Member for Highways, supporting the Portfolio
Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment, provided an overview of work
being undertaken in this area and noted that this was the first step at looking
at harmonisation of issues such as charges. A review of the wider policy and
charges across Dorset was to be undertaken and this would include
consultation with councillors and committees at the appropriate time.
Councillors considered the issues arising and reference was made to the
need to consider the wider implications of raising charges including the
4

movement of cars between car parks, encouraging the use of park and ride
and the impact of evening charges on the evening economy. Links to
economic development were also noted. A request was made that all of
these issues should be taken into account when a review of parking was
undertaken.
In response, Councillor Brooks noted that work was being undertaken in
respect of items such as residents permits and displacement to on-street
parking. There was an awareness of the potential impact on the economy. A
lot of work was being undertaken by the Portfolio Holder and officers in this
area.
A comment was made that there needed to be appropriate consultation and
for wider impacts to be taken into consideration.
The Chairman noted that the scrutiny committee could look at how the recent
decisions had been made. The comments of this committee in respect of this
issue would be made available to members of Cabinet.
17.

Exempt Business
There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 - 11.01 am
Chairman

5

